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This decision finds that PECO properly applied Complainant’s LIHEAP grant and that PECO did not violate the Public Utility Code (Code), the Commission’s regulations, or an outstanding order of the Commission when the company shut off Complainant’s service.  
HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On July 2, 2015, Complainant Adrienne Matera filed a Complaint against PECO Energy Company (PECO).  In the Complaint, Ms. Matera sought a payment arrangement.  Additionally, Complainant also contended that:  1) PECO improperly terminated her service in 2014 after she paid the amount due on time and in full, and 2) PECO did not properly apply her LIHEAP grant in 2013.  


PECO filed an Answer and New Matter on July 27, 2015.  Therein, PECO denied all material allegations.  PECO also stated in the Answer that on July 11, 2014, the company issued a bill to Complainant for $164.16 due by August 4, 2016.  The company also stated that on August 11, 2014, PECO sent a 10-day termination notice for a past due amount of $163.22.  PECO further averred that on August 11, 2014, the company payment agreement with the complainant defaulted and that thereafter, Complainant’s service was terminated on September 2, 2014 for a past due amount of $1,586.38.  In the New Matter, PECO averred that Complainant is under the customer assistance program (CAP) and therefore not eligible for a Commission-issued payment arrangement.


The complaint was assigned to Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero. 


On August 18, 2015, PECO filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings seeking dismissal of the request for a payment arrangement. 


A Hearing Notice dated October 26, 2015 notified the parties that an initial hearing was scheduled for Tuesday, December 29, 2015, at 9:30 a.m.

On November 18, 2015, ALJ Vero granted the Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, dismissed the request for a payment arrangement and ordered that the matter proceed to the initial hearing as scheduled on the remaining claims.  Subsequently, Complainant requested a continuance of the hearing date.  
On February 19, 2016, a judge change and hearing notice was issued, assigning this matter to the undersigned and setting the hearing for March 31, 2016. 

On March 31, 2016, a hearing was held as scheduled on the remaining claims.  Complainant appeared pro se.  PECO was represented by Shawane Lee, Esquire, who presented the testimony of Renee Tarpley, PECO Senior Regulatory Assessor, and four exhibits.


All exhibits were admitted into the record.  The record closed on April 25, 2016, upon receipt of the transcript of the hearing. 

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Complainant Adrienne Materas is a PECO residential electric customer residing at Kyle Road in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania (service address). 
2. Respondent is PECO Energy Company, a utility under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission.

3. Complainant applied for and received a LIHEAP grant for $924 in 2014.  (Tr. 13, PECO 1). 
4. PECO credited the LIHEAP grant to Complainant’s account on May 28, 2014.  (PECO 1).  
5. On August 11, 2014, Complainant defaulted on a company payment agreement with an outstanding balance of $1,586.38. 
6. Complainant’s service was terminated on September 2, 2014 because of her default on the company payment agreement and outstanding balance.  (PECO 4, Tr. 24). 

7. On September 4, 2014, Complainant’s service was reinstated when PECO received a medical certificate.  (PECO 4). 
8. Complainant had service at the time of the hearing.  (Tr. 15). 

9. After a payment of $163.22 on August 19, 2014, Complainant has made no further payments on the account.  (PECO 1, Tr. 18). 

DISCUSSION


Any offense alleged by the Complainant must be a violation of the Public Utility Code, the Commission’s regulations, or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  The Code requires that:

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.



Complainant has the burden of proof to show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).  The Complainant must establish his case by a preponderance of the evidence. Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).  To meet her burden of proof, the Complainant must present evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 70 A.2d 854 (Pa. 1950). 


The remaining claims are improper termination of Complainant’s service in 2014 and improper application of Complainant’s LIHEAP grant in 2013.  When asked during the hearing about the two claims, Ms. Matera clarified that the LIHEAP grant at issue was awarded in 2014, not 2013.  She also explained that her two claims are one and the same.  (Tr. 15; Tr. 20). 

Ms. Matera’s service was shut off on September 2014 for nonpayment on a balance of $1,586.38.  It was restored on September 4, 2014 after PECO received a medical certificate and remains on.  (PECO 1, 4, Tr. 15).  It is Complainant’s position that if PECO had properly applied her LIHEAP grant in 2014, her balance would have been lower and the company would not have terminated her service in 2014.  She further contends that if PECO had given her proper credit for her LIHEAP grant in 2014, her balance would be lower now and PECO would not now threaten to terminate her service.  (Tr. 13-16).  She testified that she is now disabled, with limited income, and is concerned that PECO may shut her off again.  (Tr. 15).

Ms. Matera established a prima facie case that her LIHEAP grant was not applied to her account.  She testified that in 2014, she received a letter from the LIHEAP program stating that she had received a grant and it was sent to PECO.  She also testified that when she contacted PECO, she was told by PECO personnel that the company had not received the grant.  She also testified that she did not see credit for the grant on her bills.  (Tr. 14).  PECO effectively rebutted Complainant’s prima facie case, however. 

A utility may terminate service for:
(1)
Nonpayment of an undisputed delinquent account.
. . . . . .
(4)
Failure to comply with the material terms of a payment agreement. 
52 Pa. Code § 56.81.


PECO records show that Complainant had entered into a payment agreement with PECO on May 5, 2014.  Her outstanding balance at that time was $2,165.32.  She was to pay $167 per month under that agreement.  (PECO 1).

Upon receiving the LIHEAP grant for $924 on May 28, 2014, PECO credited her balance for the amount of the grant (PECO 1) and her monthly payment due on the agreement was reduced to $137 per month.  Complainant did not make the $137 payment in June or July of 2014.  She also did not make the payment due on August 4, 2014, resulting in her default on the company payment agreement.  (PECO 1, Tr. 23).

Although Complainant made a payment of $163.22 on August 19, 2014, this was not sufficient to make up for the past due amounts and the amount due by September 2, 2014.  Consequently, the service was terminated September 2, 2014.  (PECO 1, PECO 4). 


Here, Complainant had an unpaid delinquent amount on her account and defaulted on the company payment agreement.  Given that, there was no violation when PECO shut off Complainant’s service, as allowed under § 56.81.

PECO correctly applied the LIHEAP grant in 2014.  As such, the termination of her service was not due to misapplication of that grant.  The termination was due to Complainant’s outstanding balance and default on the company payment agreement.

PECO effectively rebutted the prima facie case and therefore Complainant cannot prevail here. 
Conclusions of Law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.

2. The burden of proof is on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).
3. Complainant has not established by a preponderance of the evidence that PECO violated the Public Utility Code (Code), the Commission’s regulations, or an outstanding order of the Commission.  66 Pa.C.S. § 701.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).  
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:
1. That the Complaint of Adrienne Matera against PECO Energy Company at Docket No. C-2015-2491221 is denied and dismissed.
2. That the Secretary mark this docket closed. 
Date:
 June 10, 2016 




/s/












Darlene R. Davis Heep








Administrative Law Judge
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